C. Scott Brown (4802)
Colleen Larkin Bell (5253)
Questar Gas Company
180 East 100 South
P.O. Box 45360
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0360
(801) 324-5172
(801) 324-5935 (fax)
scott.brown@questar.com
colleen.bell@questar.com

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

: DOCKET NO. 05-035-98

•

In the Matter of Excess PacifiCorp Income Tax Cost Monies Collected in Rates

QUESTAR GAS COMPANY'S

: MOTION FOR EXTENSION

: OF TIME

Pursuant to Commission Rule 746-100-4, Questar Gas Company (Questar Gas) hereby files its Motion for Extension of Time.

Questar Gas seeks this extension of time to file responsive pleadings until December 6, 2005, because it has just recently filed to intervene in this matter and needs to determine whether it will file responsive pleadings. Additionally, Questar Gas believes that it would not prejudice the case in any way to grant this extension because the Division of Public Utilities (Division) has also asked for an extension of time until December 6, 2005.

Therefore, Questar Gas respectively requests an extension of time until December 6, 2005 to file responsive pleadings in this matter.

Dated this 23rd day of November, 2005.

Respectfully submitted,

QUESTAR GAS COMPANY

Colleen Larkin Bell C. Scott Brown General Counsel Questar Gas Company 180 East 100 South P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145 (801) 324-5172

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion for Extension of Time of Questar Gas Company, in Docket No. 05-035-98 was sent by electronic mail and mailed by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid to the foregoing on November 23, 2005, to the following:

Reed Warnick
Paul Proctor
Assistant Attorney Generals
Utah Committee of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mginsberg@utah.gov
pproctor@utah.gov

Edward A. Hunter Stoel Rives LLP Legal Counsel for PacifiCorp 201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 eahunter@stoel.com

Leslie Reberg Committee of Consumer Services 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 LREBERG@utah.gov

Dan Gimble Committee of Consumer Services 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 DGIMBLE@utah.gov Gary Dodge
Hatch James & Dodge
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
gdodge@hjdlw.com

Constance White Division of Public Utilities 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 CBWHITE@utah.gov

Patricia Schmid
Assistant Attorney General
Division of Public Utilities
500 Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pschmid@utah.gov

William Powell Division of Public Utilities 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 wpowell@utah.gov

Joan Beck Questar Gas Company Legal Department